NEW YORK STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION SITING AND THE ENVIRONMENT

CASE 20-F-0067 - In the Matter of the Rules and Regulations of the Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environment, Contained in 16 NYCRR, Chapter X, Certification of Major Electric Generating Facilities, Proposed Amendments to Parts 1000 and 1001.

NOTICE OF MEETING

(Issued February 7, 2020)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the New York State Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environment (Siting Board) will convene on Thursday, February 13, 2020, in the 19th Floor Board Room at the Department of Public Service (Department), Three Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York, and in Video Conference Room C on the 4th floor of the Department's offices, at 90 Church Street in New York City. This meeting will immediately follow the 9:30 a.m. meeting in Case 16-F-0328.

The purpose of this meeting is to consider initiating a rulemaking process to amend Article 10 Regulations, Parts 1000 and 1001 of Title 16 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York, on an emergency basis. This meeting will be video-conferenced between the Albany Board Room and the New York City Video Conference Room C, and webcast live on the internet. The webcast is for viewing and listening purposes only and may be accessed by going to http://www.dps.ny.gov/Webcasts.html.

If you plan to attend in person, please be prepared to show valid photo identification. Also, please note that access to the Department's Albany office is from the Concourse level.

(SIGNED)

MICHELLE L. PHILLIPS
Secretary